

No. 23-1083

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TIMOTHY FINLEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ERICA HUSS and SARAH SCHROEDER,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan, Case No. 2:18-cv-00100
Before the Hon. Gordon J. Quist

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Aaron Littman
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
PRISONERS' RIGHTS CLINIC
385 Charles E. Young Drive E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 925-9562

Christine A. Monta
Daniel M. Greenfield
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington DC 20002
(202) 869-3308
christine.monta@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Timothy Finley

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Defendants’ Sanitized Version of the Facts Defies the Summary Judgment Standard	2
II. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Finley’s Eighth Amendment Claim	9
A. Finley raised a genuine dispute as to whether Defendants violated the Eighth Amendment	9
B. The right Defendants violated was clearly established	11
C. Accepting Finley’s facts as true, the constitutional violation was obvious	19
III. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Finley’s Procedural Due Process Claim.....	21
A. Determining whether a confinement condition imposed an atypical-and-significant hardship must consider the prisoner’s individual vulnerabilities	21
B. Prolonged, indefinite confinement in an MBP base cell was an atypical-and-significant hardship for Finley.....	24
C. Finley did not receive the process he was due.....	25
D. Finley’s due process rights were clearly established.....	26
IV. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Finley’s Disability-Discrimination Claims	27
A. Finley raised a genuine issue regarding whether his disability caused the behaviors for which Defendants reclassified him to solitary.....	28

B. Finley raised a genuine issue on whether Defendants failed to reasonably accommodate his disability 31

C. *McDonnell Douglas* does not apply to Finley’s claims; regardless, Finley raised a genuine issue as to pretext 32

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. City of Blue Ash</i> , 798 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Austin v. Wilkinson</i> , 372 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>Barker v. Goodrich</i> , 649 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2011).....	2, 3, 17, 26
<i>Bays v. Montmorency County</i> , 874 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Beers-Capitol v. Whetzel</i> , 256 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Blanchet v. Charter Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 27 F.4th 1221 (6th Cir. 2022)	20, 21, 32, 34
<i>Blaylock v. Adams</i> , No. 2:22-cv-10831, 2022 WL 2079865 (E.D. Mich. June 9, 2022)	24
<i>CenTra, Inc. v. Estrin</i> , 538 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2008).....	3, 26
<i>Clark v. Coupe</i> , 55 F.4th 167 (3d Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Clark-Murphy v. Foreback</i> , 439 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Comstock v. McCrary</i> , 273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001).....	10, 12, 18
<i>Creech v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , No. 21-3722, 2022 WL 4138415 (6th Cir. Sept. 13, 2022).....	34

Delgado-Brunet v. Clark,
93 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 17

EEOC v. Dolgencorp, LLC,
899 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 28, 29, 33

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 11, 12

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 12

Finley v. Huss,
723 F. App’x 294 (6th Cir. 2018) 9

Flint v. Kentucky Dep’t of Corrs.,
270 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 13

Haywood v. Winn,
No. 2:20-cv-12976, 2021 WL 1192975 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 30,
2021) 24

Hewitt v. Helms,
459 U.S. 460 (1983)..... 25

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002) 19

Humphrey v. Mem’l Hosps. Ass’n,
239 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 28, 31

J.H. v. Williamson Cnty.,
951 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 23, 24

Kleiber v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.,
485 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 33

Knox County v. M.Q.,
62 F.4th 978 (6th Cir. 2023) 27

Linden v. Washtenaw County,
167 F. App’x 410 (6th Cir. 2006) 14, 15

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986) 17

McCloud v. Testa,
97 F.3d 1536 (6th Cir. 1996) 14

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973) 32, 33, 34

McKee v. Turner,
124 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 1997) 17

McMillan v. City of New York,
711 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2013) 28, 33

McPherson v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.,
119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997) 29

Miller v. Solem,
728 F.2d 1020 (8th Cir. 1984) 17

Morgan v. Trierweiler,
67 F.4th 362 (6th Cir. 2023) 34

Murray v. Department of Corrs.,
29 F.4th 779 (6th Cir. 2022) 18

Porter v. Clarke,
923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019) 11

Rafferty v. Trumbull County,
915 F.3d 1087 (6th Cir. 2019) 18

Robinson v. Cuyahoga Cnty.,
No. 1:22-cv-0961, 2022 WL 16793347 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 8,
2022) 28

Sandin v. Connor,
515 U.S. 472 (1995) 23

Serrano v. Francis,
345 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003) 23

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) 19, 21

Thorpe v. Clarke,
37 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022) 16, 17

Ward v. Massachusetts Health Research Inst., Inc.,
209 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2000) 28, 30

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Titles I and II (42
U.S.C. § 12101-12132)..... 29
